#### 501811862 02/07/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Lars Goller Holding ApS	06/30/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sinar Baja Electric Ltd.	
Street Address:	Jl. Margomulyo 5, Tandres	
City:	Surabaya	
State/Country:	INDONESIA	
Postal Code:	60185	

Name:	Danesian Audio ApS	
Street Address:	Sandgaardsvej 31	
City:	Herning	
State/Country:	DENMARK	
Postal Code:	7400	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12670201
Application Number:	12670216
Application Number:	12670220

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (603)226-8611 Phone: 603 226 8610

Email: inbox@danielspatentlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Scott A. Daniels Address Line 1: 43 Centre Street

REEL: 027663 FRAME: 0589

**PATENT** 

Address Line 4: Concord, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DAVSTE	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott A. Daniels	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Gollar_SBacoustics_SettlementAgreement-redacted#page1.tif source=Gollar_SBacoustics_SettlementAgreement-redacted#page2.tif source=Gollar_SBacoustics_SettlementAgreement-redacted#page3.tif source=Gollar_SBacoustics_SettlementAgreement-redacted#page4.tif		

PATENT REEL: 027663 FRAME: 0590

Claus Barrett Christiansen

Partner

Our ref. 043639-0002 db/jaa/LMS

T +45 72 27 36 33

db@bechbruun.com

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

25 June 2010

Between

Lars Goller Holding ApS

Sandgaardvej 31 7400 Herning

Cvr. nr. 28 67 81 26

and

Sinar Baja Electric Ltd.

Jl. Margomulyo 5, Tandres

Surabaya 60185 Indonesia

and

Danesian Audio ApS

Sandgaardsvej 31 7400 Herning

Cvr. nr. 32 14 26 13

Bech-Bruun Law Firm

Frue Kirkeplads 4 · 8100 Aarhus C · T · +45.72 27 00 00 · F · +45.72 27 00 27 · www.bechbruun.com

Copenhagen · Aarhus

PATENT REEL: 027663 FRAME: 0591

This Settlement Agreement is entered into between:

- Lars Goller Holding ApS, Sandgaardvej 31, 7400 Herning, hereinafter referred to as "Lars Goller Holding" and
- Sinar Baja Electric Ltd., Jl. Margomulyo 5, Tandres, Surabaya 60185, Indonesia and Danesian Audio ApS, Sandgaardsvej 31, 7400 Herning, hereinafter referred to together as "Sinar Baja"
  - Lars Goller Holding and Sinar Baja are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties" and separately as a "Party"

WHEREAS

- (A) Sinar Baja on 21 September 2009 instituted proceedings against Lars Goller Holding before the city court in Herning claiming that Sinar Baja was the rightful owner of the following international patent applications: PCT/DK2008/000279, PCT/DK2008/000278 and PCT/DK2008/000280 hereinafter referred to as "the International Patent Applications". The international patent applications are enclosed to this Settlement Agreement as Appendix 1.
- (B) Whereas Lars Goller Holding on 25 January 2010 entered the international patent application PCT/DK2008/00278 into the regional phase in the United States and whereas Sinar Baja, on behalf of Lars Goller Holding, entered the international patent applications into the regional phase in e.g. Germany and the United States, hereinafter collectively referred to as "the National Patent Applications". The US national patent application filed by Lars Goller Holding on 25 January 2010 is enclosed to this Settlement Agreement as Appendix 2.
- (C) The Parties have been seeking an amicable solution to the dispute.

THE PARTIES NOW WISH TO RESOLVE THE DISPUTE BETWEEN THEM ON THE TERMS SET OUT IN THIS AGREEMENT AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Settlement of case BS 11-1280/2009 before the city court in Herning
- 1.1 Lars Goller Holding agrees to transfer the international patent applications as well as the national patent applications to Sinar Baja.
- 1.2 Lars Goller Holding agrees to sign all documents necessary to execute the transfer of the international patent applications and the national patent applications from Lars Goller Holding to Sinar Baja.

2

- 1.3 Lars Goller Holding undertakes during the term of registration and application of the international patent applications and the national patent applications not to make, offer for sale, sell, use, import, export or possess any products that infringe the national and international patent applications.
- 1.4 Lars Goller Holding undertakes neither directly nor indirectly to take part in any action that has the object or effect to invalidate or limit the scope of either the international patent applications or the national patent applications during the term of registration and application.
- 1.5 Sinar Baja undertakes to pay Lars Goller Holding the amount of serving as full and final settlement in case BS 11-1280/2009 and as payment for the international patent applications as well as the national patent applications.
- 1.6 Lars Goller Holding and Sinar Baja waive any and claims for reimbursement of their legal fees pertaining to case BS 11-1280/2009.
- 1.7 The settlement sum is to be paid to
- 1.8 The settlement sum will fall due for payment in full five days after the Parties have signed this Agreement.
- 2. Notification of the city court in Herning
- 2.1 Sinar Baja's lawyer shall write a letter to the city court in Heming stating that case BS 11-1280/2009 has been settled by the present Settlement Agreement on the terms herein.
- 3. Law and venue
- 3.1 This Settlement Agreement is governed and construed according to Danish law. The venue for any disputes in relation to the Settlement Agreement which cannot be settled amicably shall be the city court in Aarhus.

3

- 4. Signatures
- 4.1 Sinar Baja and Lars Goller Holding hereby adopt and confirm all of the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement set out above.

Date: 346-266

Place: HERMING

For and behalf of Lars Goller Holding ApS

Date: 1910712010

Place: Surabaya, Indonesia

For and behalf of Sinar Baja Electric Ltd.

and Danesian Audio ApS